The successful Consultancy firm shall furnish a 
RTGS/NEFT/Demand Draft / Bank Guarantee (as per the Format attached as Annexure III) from 
a Nationalised Bank / Scheduled Bank, on a Stamp Paper of Rs. 500/- as Contract Security 
Deposit (Refundable), for a value equal to Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand only), 
valid for the entire period of the contract to enable lodging of any claims, arising due to failure 
on Consultant’s part. As an alternative, the Consultant may furnish a Demand Draft drawn in 
favour of “BEST Undertaking” payable at Mumbai, money of which will be refunded by the

[...]

during the tenure of the contract will however be limited to maximum 10% of the assignment value. 

9.0 Contract Security Deposit for Empanelment: - 

The Retainer Consultant shall furnish Demand Draft for Rs. 25,000/- payable at Mumbai 
or Bank Guarantee for Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand only) from the scheduled bank 
on a stamp paper of Rs.500/- as being a contract security deposit (refundable) which shall be valid 
for the entire period of contract and six months subsequent to completion of contract so as to enable 
the Undertaking to lodge the claims, if any, arising out of failure on the part of the Retainer